right-of-use assets at the date of initial application. The Group classifies its right-of-use assets in a consistent manner to its
property, plant and equipment (see note 16).

At 31 December 2018, the In Vivo cash generating unit was reduced to its recoverable amount through recognition of an
impairment loss against goodwill, intangible assets and property, plant and equipment. One lease identified related to this unit,
so the value of the right of use asset has been impaired to £nil at 1 January 2019. The effect of this additional impairment above
the expected amortisation over the useful life of the asset was £687,000. This has been included as part of the restatement
of opening reserves on transition to IFRS 16. The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

1 January
2019

£’000

Properties 12,150

Equipment 50

T O TA L  R I G H T  O F  U S E  A S S E T S 12,200

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the balance sheet on 1 January 2019:

As previously
reported

£’000

IFRS 16
Adjustment

£’000

As
Restated

£’000

Right of use assets – 12,200 12,200

N E T  I M PA C T  O N  T O TA L  A S S E T S – 12,200 12,200

Trade creditors and accruals 11,149 (207) 10,942

Lease liabilities – 15,182 15,182

Long term provisions 692 (495) 197

Deferred tax 5,273 (243) 5,030

N E T  I M PA C T  O N  T O TA L  L I A B I L I T I E S 17,114 14,237 31,351

A C C U M U L AT E D  D E F I C I T (80,014) (2,037) (82,051)

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following Standards and Interpretations which have not been
applied in these financial statements were in issue but not yet effective (and in some cases had not yet been adopted by
the EU):

Effective on 1 January 2020:

Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations

IASB issued 'Definition of Material
(Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8)'

Clarify the definition of ‘material’ and to align the definition used in the Conceptual
Framework and the standards

The directors do not expect that the adoption of the standards listed above will have a material impact on the financial

[…]

arise. Exchange rate exposures are managed by natural hedging in currency accounts.

Liabilities Assets

Current liabilities
2019

£’000
2018

£’000
2019

£’000
2018

£’000

Euro (711) (200) 2,816 4,766

U.S.D. (8,427) (6,747) 20,720 22,170

(9,138) (6,947) 23,536 26,936

F O R E I G N  C U R R E N C Y  S E N S I T I V I T Y  A N A LY S I S
The Group is mainly exposed to the currency of the United States of America (U.S. dollar currency) and the currency of Europe
(Euro currency).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 percent increase and decrease in Sterling against the relevant foreign
currencies. 10 percent is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for
a 10 percent change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity.

U.S.D. impact Euro impact

Current liabilities
2019

£’000
2018

£’000
2019

£’000
2018

£’000

Profit +10% 1,366 3,213 234 552

Loss -10% (1,117) (2,629) (191) (452)

Y E A R  E N D E D  31  D E C E M B E R  2 019

H O R I Z O N  D I S C O V E R Y  G R O U P  P L C Annual Report and Accounts 2019

110F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

The variance in U.S. dollar impact is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on U.S. dollar receivables in the Group
at the balance sheet date.

The variance in Euro impact is mainly attributable to the exposure outstanding on European receivables in the Group at the
balance sheet date.

L I Q U I D I T Y  A N D  I N T E R E S T  R AT E  R I S K  M A N A G E M E N T
The Group is exposed to the interest rate risks associated with its holdings of cash and cash equivalents and short term deposits.